

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION II
NO. 43386-9-II
APPEAL FROM CLALLAM COUNTY NO. 11-1-00151-1

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

COLIN McCURDY,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Lewis M. Schrawyer, WSBA # 12202
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Clallam County Courthouse
223 East Fourth Street, Suite 11
Port Angeles, WA 98362-3015
(360) 417-2297 or 417-2296
lschrawyer@co.clallam.wa.us
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

ARGUMENT.....14

ISSUE ONE.....14

Mr. McCurdy has waived any issue of competency because the issue was raised for the first time on appeal. RAP 2.5 requires he show a manifest error affecting a constitutional right to raise the issue. While all defendants have a right not to be tried while incompetent, nothing in this trial manifestly shows he was incompetent. Moreover, the doctrine of invited error applies. The issue is waived.

ISSUE TWO.....18

The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it found Mr. McCurdy competent to stand trial. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it proceeded with and completed the jury trial without finding Mr. McCurdy incompetent.

ISSUE THREE.....22

The totality of the evidence proves that Mr. McCurdy was the person who rented and occupied a bedroom in Ms. Bays' rental. The evidence shows he rented the room, that he had exclusive use of it, that all of the articles in the room belonged to him,

that the amount of marijuana exceeded forty grams, that he was a felon, and that both firearms worked.

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL DECISIONS

Droper v. Missouri, 420 U.S. 162, 95 S.Ct. 896
43 L.Ed.2d 103 (1975).....15

STATE DECISIONS

In re the Detention of D.F.F., 172 Wn.2d 37,
256 P.3d 357 (2011).....15

In re Pers. Restraint of Fleming, 142 Wn.2d 853,
16 P.3d 610 (2001).....15

State v. Alvarez, 105 Wn.App. 215, 19 P.3d 485 (2001)....25

State v. Amezola, 49 Wn.App. 78,
741 P.2d 1024 (1987).....25

State v. Briejer, ___ Wn.App. ___, ___ P.3d ___
(No. 40912-7-II, (12/07/2012)).....23

State v. Cantabrana, 83 Wn.App. 204,
921 P.2d 572 (1996).....24

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....23

State v. Goodman, 150 Wn.2d 774,
83 P.3d 410 (2004).....23

State v. Gutierrez, 50 Wn.App. 583,
749 P.2d 213 (1988).....25

State v. Hagen, 55 Wn.App. 494,

781 P.2d 892 (1989).....	24
<i>State v. Heddrick</i> , 166 Wn.2d 898, 215 P.3d 201 (2009).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Hosier</i> , 157 Wn.2d 1, 133 P.3d 936 (2006).....	23
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 117 Wn.App. 221, 70 P.3d 171 (2003).....	23-4
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 146 Wn.2d 328, 45 P.3d 1062 (2002).	15
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	21
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn.App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	15
<i>State v. Portey</i> , 102 Wn.App. 898, 10 P.3d 481 (2000)....	24
<i>State v. Reichert</i> , 158 Wn.App. 374, 242 P.3d 44 (2010)...	24
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)....	23
<i>State v. Sisouvanh</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___ (WL 4944801 2012),	16
<i>State v. Summers</i> , 107 Wn.App. 373, 28 P.3d 780, 43 P.3d 526 (2001).....	23-4
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992)....	23
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 134 Wn.App. 44, 138 P.3d 1081 (2006).....	15
WASHINGTON STATUTES	
RCW 10.77.050).....	15
